
COMMUNITY AND ECONOMIC 
DEVELOPMENT DEPARTMENT 

1420 Miner Street 
Des Plaines, IL 60016 

P: 847.391.5380 
desplaines.org 

Date: August 26, 2021 

To: Michael G. Bartholomew, MCP, LEED-AP, City Manager 

From: John T. Carlisle, AICP, Economic Development Manager 
Jonathan Stytz, Planner  

Subject: 1700 Higgins Road: Case #21-005-FPLAT-V-PUD-A – Approve an amended development 
proposal, which previously consisted of an existing office building, a new freestanding 
restaurant, and parking areas. The amended proposal is for an existing office building, a hotel, 
and redesigned parking areas including a parking garage, which requires vacation of public 
right of way. 

Issue:  The petitioner is requesting the following under the Zoning Ordinance and Subdivision Regulations: 
(i) a Major Amendment to the existing Planned Unit Development (PUD) to allow for a five-story, 64,760-
square-foot hotel in lieu of the Class A restaurant approved in Ordinance Z-21-19; (ii) a Final Plat of
Subdivision to resubdivide the existing property from two lots to four lots; (iii) Major Variations to allow a
lot depth of 6 feet for Lots 3 and 4 where a minimum lot depth of 125 feet is required; and (iv) Major Variations
to allow a reduction in the number of required parking spaces from 541 to 338 for Lot 1 and a reduction in
the number of required parking spaces from 110 to 63 spaces on Lot 2.

Under 8-1-9 of the City Code, the petitioner requests a Vacation of Right of Way to convey a 1,821-square-
foot parcel of unimproved Webster Avenue to accommodate a proposed parking garage. 

Address: 1700 Higgins Road 

Owner: Andrew Saunders, Mariner Higgins Centre, LLC, 117 Macquarie Street, 
Sydney, NSW 2000, Australia  

Petitioner: Mark Rogers on behalf of Mariner Higgins Centre, LLC, 117 Macquarie 
Street, Sydney, NSW 2000, Australia 

Case Number: 21-005-FPLAT-PUD-V-A

Real Estate Index  
Numbers (Existing): 09-33-309-007-0000; 09-33-310-004-0000

Existing Zoning C-3, General Commercial District

 MEMORANDUM 
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Existing Land Uses Multi-tenant Office Building and Surface Parking 

Surrounding Zoning North: I-90 Tollway; R-1, Single Family Residential 
South: G, Government and Institutional (Rosemont) 
East: C-2, Limited Office Commercial District  
West:   C-3, General Commercial District 

Surrounding Land Use   North: I-90 Tollway; Single Family Residences 
South: Health & Fitness / Village Manor Apartments (Rosemont) 
East: Open Space / Park 
West: Vacant lot  

Street Classification Higgins Road is classified as a minor arterial street.   

Comprehensive Plan The Comprehensive Plan designates this property as Commercial. 

Final Planned Unit Development (Major Change) 

  Project Description The applicant, Mark Rogers on behalf of Mariner Higgins Centre, LLC, is 
requesting a Major Amendment to the PUD approved by Ordinance Z-21-19 to 
allow for a five-story, 64,760-square foot hotel in lieu of the Class A restaurant 
that was a part of the original Final PUD. The existing property consists of two 
parcels containing a six-story office building with 135,000-square feet of 
leasable office space and 392 parking spaces, including 358 surface spaces, 
28 indoor spaces, and six accessible spaces. With all lots combined, the property 
encompasses 5.75 acres. Ordinance Z-21-19 granted a Final PUD with 
exceptions, major variations for lot depth and parking, and a Final Plat of 
Subdivision for (i) substantial renovations of the existing office building; (ii) a 
new 6,000-square-foot freestanding restaurant in the out-lot near Higgins Road; 
(iii) construction of an 88-space parking lot on vacant property located across
Willow Creek; and (iv) significant infrastructure upgrades.

Since December 2018, the existing office building has undergone major 
renovations as identified in the Project Narrative (Attachment 1). However, the 
property owner now desires to sell the out-lot to a separate developer who 
would construct a hotel instead of the restaurant. The hotel is tentatively a 
Homes2Suite Hotel by Hilton at an estimated cost of $7.5 million. As a result 
of the change of project scope, the Plat of Subdivision and Plat of PUD 
boundaries must be updated. 

The hotel is proposed in the southeast corner, where the original restaurant 
building was planned. The hotel has a larger ground-floor footprint 
necessitating a shift in parking location for the development overall. To 
accommodate parking for the office, a 34,658-square-foot garage (68,290 
square feet including the ground and top tiers) is now proposed on the northwest 
portion. The garage will have 207 spaces, bringing the total for the development 
to 401.  
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As with the original proposal, the new proposal still represents a unique mixed-
use development with multiple structures, unique lot configurations, additional 
parking availability for use of the entire development, and improvements for 
stormwater detention. To achieve the intent of PUDs for these types of 
developments, Section 12-3-5(C) of the Zoning Ordinance allows for permitted 
exceptions to the bulk regulations of the Zoning Ordinance. Due to the unique 
property characteristics identified above, the petitioner has requested the 
following exceptions: 

• A building height, per the definition of “Building Height” in the Zoning
Ordinance, of approximately 59 feet for the proposed hotel where the
maximum allowed is 45 feet in the C-3 district.

• An exception to the back-of-curb setback from the southern and eastern
edges of the proposed off-street parking lot to the south and east
property lines respectively for the new hotel (Section 12-9-6-D); the
required setback is 3.5 feet, and the closest back-of-curb setback is 2.07-
feet.

o The petitioner seeks to provide ample room for parking,
circulation, and fire truck movements on the new hotel site by
reducing the proposed back-of-curb setback.

• An exception to the five-foot perimeter parking lot landscaping area
requirement for the proposed hotel parking lot (Section 12-10-8-C).

o The amount of space available for landscaping is limited
behind the southern and eastern parking space rows. However,
the petitioner proposes to add a row of landscaping in these
areas as well as additional landscaping in the corner of these
parking areas and throughout the hotel site.

It is important to note that PUD exceptions were awarded to the subject property 
in 2019, given that the existing office building was built in 1986 under different 
zoning regulations, making elements of the property non-conforming. Thus, 
there is currently a deficit of parking for the existing office building. However, 
with the addition of the new parking garage, the entire development will have 
a positive gain on the parking count, which reduces the extent of the request for 
relief. The attached Parking and Traffic Study discusses the parking and trip 
generation in more detail (Attachment 5). The parking exception request is 
explained in the Major Variations section of this report. 
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Final Plat of Subdivision 

Project Description The petitioner has submitted a revised Final Plat of Subdivision to re-subdivide 
the existing lots into four new lots to reflect the change in scope for the 
redevelopment of this property. Here is the proposed new lot configuration:  

      Final Plat of Subdivision - Lot Matrix 
Proposed 

Lot Number 
Proposed/Existing Use Proposed 

Land Area 
Proposed 
Acreage 

Lot 1 Existing Office Building & 
Proposed Parking Garage 

197,350 SF 4.531 

Lot 2 Proposed Hotel 52,774 SF 1.212 
Lot 3 Western Billboard 36 SF 0.001 
Lot 4 Eastern Billboard 36 SF 0.001 

A description of each proposed lot is as follows: 
- Lot 1 – The existing office building is currently situated across both of the 

existing parcels but will be reconfigured on the revised Plat of Subdivision 
so that Lot 1 includes the entire office building and the proposed parking 
garage. The petitioner has indicated that a portion of the proposed parking 
garage will be located on property currently owned by the City of Des 
Plaines (Webster Avenue right of way), which will need to be vacated/sold 
to the petitioner so it can be incorporated into Lot 1.

- Lot 2 – The proposed hotel and the proposed surface parking area will be 
located on a separate lot at the southeast corner of the property. Lot 2 will  
be reduced to accommodate the new hotel and to create two separate lots 
for the existing billboards.

- Lot 3 – This lot encompasses the base of the westernmost billboard sign.
- Lot 4 – This lot encompasses the base of the easternmost billboard sign. 

Major Variations 

Project Description  The petitioner has submitted variation requests for parking and lot depth due to 
the unique size and shape of the development. The existing office building 
property contains 392 parking spaces. As part of the development proposal, the 
petitioner is requesting a major variation to reduce the off-street parking 
requirement for the existing office building on the new Lot 1 from the required 
541 spaces to 338. Pursuant to Section 12-9-7, the proposed hotel requires a 
total of 110 parking spaces. Since the hotel site on the new Lot 2 will only 
contain 63 spaces, the petitioner is also requesting a major variation to reduce 
the parking from 110 spaces to 63 spaces.  

Consider that although the office will effectively lose parking spaces to the east 
because of the hotel, the 207-space parking garage on the northwest corner of 
the lot would bring the parking total for the entire development to 401 spaces, 
which is a net gain of nine compared to the current approval from 2019.  

Additionally, the petitioner is requesting major variances to reduce the lot 
depths from 125 feet to six feet for Lots 3 and 4, which entail the base of the 
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billboards.  These requests are a deviation from Subdivision Code Section 13-
2-5.R. However, staff does not have a concern with the lot depth variance
requests as the lot configuration is for tax purposes. All variation requests are
summarized in the table below:

Regulation Required Proposed 
Parking – Office Building (Lot 1) 541 spaces 338 spaces 
Parking – Hotel (Lot 2) 110 spaces 63 spaces 
Lot Depth (Lot 3) 125 feet 6 feet 
Lot Depth (Lot 4) 125 feet 6 feet 

Plat of Vacation 

Project Description The petitioner has submitted a request for the City to vacate approximately 
1,821 square feet of unimproved Webster Avenue to accommodate a portion of 
the proposed deck garage in the northwest portion of the property. The 
petitioner could not design the garage at its proposed capacity to fit within the 
property lines. The proposed vacation parcel lies between the property and I-90 
(Tollway). This parcel has never been developed and serves as drainage for the 
Property and the Tollway. If the vacation is approved, the proposed parking 
garage deck will be designed and constructed on piers spanning a drainage 
easement. Additionally, the City maintains a sanitary sewer line in the Webster 
Avenue right-of-way that will remain in a Sanitary Sewer Easement.   

Per City Municipal Code Section 8-1-9: Vacation of Public Streets and Alleys, 
any ordinance to vacate public streets or alleys shall not become effective until 
fair market value is paid to the City. An appraisal was performed by JMS 
Appraisal Group, Inc. dated March 24, 2021.  The appraisal estimates the value 
of the proposed vacated portion of Webster Avenue to be $25,000.       

Alignment with the Comprehensive Plan 
As found in the City of Des Plaines’ 2019 Comprehensive Plan, there are several parts of the Comprehensive 
Plan that align with the proposed project. Those portions are as follows: 

• Under Future Land Use Map:
o The property is marked for commercial land use. The proposed expanded parking garage will

further enhance the existing office building property, reduce the existing parking non-
conformity, and allow for mixed use development on the site. This will also allow the subject
property to support multiple uses in close proximity to transit and the higher density
commercial corridor in its immediate vicinity.

• Under Economic Development:
o The Comprehensive Plan recognizes the economic vitality of the surrounding area and its

importance to the broader region. The proposed enhancements of this site would be in-
keeping with prior development efforts from the office building.

Findings of Fact 
As required, the Planning and Zoning Board (PZB) reviewed the proposed development in terms of the 
standards in Section 12-3 of the Zoning Ordinance for the various requests. The PZB’s recommendation to 
approve is based on affirmative findings that the requests meet the required standards. The full comment and 
rationale for the findings is included in the excerpt to the March 23, 2021 meeting minutes (Attachment 9). 
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PZB Review: The PZB held a public hearing on March 23, 2021 to consider the requests. The petitioner 
provided a detailed presentation beginning with the existing site information and previous work completed on 
the existing office building located on site. He then provided details on the proposed five-story, 107-room 
hotel and 207-space parking garage that are proposed to be constructed on site in lieu of the Class A restaurant 
and surface parking lot/bridge over Willow Creek that were approved in Ordinance Z-21-19. Additional site 
work, including stormwater management and the addition of a new fire hydrant on the proposed hotel lot, 
were discussed briefly. The petitioner touched on the Final Plat of Subdivision request that entails the 
resubdivision of the existing property into four new lots, one for the existing office building, new hotel, and 
the two existing billboards located at the rear of the site. Furthermore, he touched on the major variations for 
parking and lot depth that are proposed as part of the development, commenting that parking counts for the 
revised sites containing the existing office building and the new hotel will not meet current code individually, 
but that the proposed parking garage would provide a net gain of nine parking spaces for the entire property 
once completed and decrease the existing parking non-conformity. He discussed the KLOA traffic and parking 
study to justify the request for the parking variations and to conclude that the parking provided on site for this 
development is sufficient for all uses. The petitioner also stated that a lot depth variation is needed for the two 
new billboard lots since the Subdivision Regulations require a minimum lot depth of 125 feet, which would 
not be practical for the two new lots that contain the base of the existing billboards.     

PZB members asked about the vacant property across the creek located west of the subject property, if the 
property owner currently owns that property, and the proposed plans for that property; how the existing 
available parking on site will accommodate the existing office building during construction; and if a proposed 
restaurant was still part of plan per the Lot 2 description on the staff report.  

Community and Economic Development staff recommended approval of the request with the condition that 
drawings may have to be amended to comply with all applicable codes and regulations. No one from the 
public spoke on this request. The Planning and Zoning Board recommended (5-0) that the City Council 
approve the request with the one condition found in the staff report.       

Recommendation: The PZB forwards its 5-0 recommendation for approval to the City Council. The Council 
can consider Ordinance Z-44-21 for (i) a Major Amendment to the existing PUD; (ii) a Final Plat of 
Subdivision; and (iii) Major Variations to allow for the construction of a five-story, 64,760-square-foot hotel 
at 1700 Higgins Road in lieu of the Class A restaurant approved in Ordinance Z-21-19. If the Council chooses 
to approve, staff and the PZB recommend a condition that construction drawings be amended, if necessary 
but still substantially conforming to ordinance exhibits, to comply with all applicable codes and regulations. 

Staff also recommends consideration of Z-45-21 to vacate the necessary portion of public right-of-way for the 
proposed parking garage and to designate the vacated right of way in the C-3 zoning district, which is the 
same as the subject property.  

Attachments: 
Attachment 1:  Project Narrative 
Attachment 2:    Petitioner’s Responses to Standards 
Attachment 3:  Location Map 
Attachment 4:    Plat of Survey 
Attachment 5:  Parking and Traffic Study without Appendices 
Attachment 6:    Turning Radius Diagram  
Attachment 7:    Site and Context Photos    
Attachment 8:  Chairman Szabo Memo  
Attachment 9:   Excerpt of Minutes from the March 23, 2021 Planning and Zoning Board Meeting 
Attachment 10:  Rendering of Proposed Hotel 
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Ordinance Z-44-21 
Exhibit A: Amended Plat of PUD 
Exhibit B: Final Plat of Subdivision 
Exhibit C: Parking Count Exhibit 
Exhibit D: Select Architectural Plans 
Exhibit E: Select Engineering Plans 
Exhibit F: Landscape Plan 
Exhibit G: Electrical and Photometric Site Plans 
Exhibit H: Unconditional Agreement and Consent 

Ordinance Z-45-21 
Exhibit A: Plat of Vacation 
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March 16, 2021 

VIA MAIL & EMAIL 
Mike McMahon 
Economic Development Coordinator 
City of Des Plaines 
1420 Miner Street 
Des Plaines, Illinois 60016 

RE: Development Application Narrative 
Mariner Higgins Centre, LLC 
1700 W. Higgins Road 
Des Plaines, Illinois 60018 
PINs: 09-33-310-004; 09-33-309-007-0000 

Dear Mike: 

Mariner Higgins Centre, LLC (the “Applicant”) is the owner of the property located at 1700 W. Higgins 
Road, Des Plaines, Illinois 60018 (09-33-310-004-0000; 09-33-309-007-0000). The Applicant is requesting 
approval from the City of Des Plaines (the “City”) of a Final Planned Unit Development (PUD), a Final Plat of 
Subdivision and three major variances. Applicant is also requesting that CED staff review and approve the 
proposed hotel design & user. 

The requested Final PUD includes an existing 139,000 square foot commercial building which has 
recently been renovated, construction of an approximately 64,760 square foot hotel, construction of a new 
decked parking garage, digitization of a billboard and significant infrastructure and storm-water management 
upgrades. 

Since December of 2018, the Applicant has invested approximately $3,789,917 for major renovations at 
the existing office building. One of the largest projects required for the property was a complete elevator 
modernization which was finished in 2019.  The other major project for the office was the installation of a 
business generator/incubator spaces, with Applicant spending over $500,000 to construct and furnish the areas. 
The goal is now having growing companies enter the O’Hare office sub-market and eventually grow into larger 
spaces within the building. Relatedly, the Applicant has also finished rehabilitating some of its previously 
vacant suites (450, 300, 680 & 690), replaced the roof,  installed new furniture for the common areas, 
completed work in the corridor, finished remodeling the café, resurfaced the parking lot, installed sidewalks, 
parking lot LEDs, terrazzo floor, revolving doors and more 

Since completion, the Applicant has attracted a number of new tenants to both the generator space and 
formerly vacant suites. Fi-Tek, LLC is currently working out of generator space 7, with plans to potentially 
move operations to suite 550 later in 2021. Tech USA also started utilized the generator space while suite 450 
was being finished. Chepov & Scott are currently in suite 430 and will also be expanding into suite 440. 
Physicians Immediate Care is in suite 600 (11,686 SF), and as of early February the Law Offices of Samuel Bae 
has been set up in generator space 6. The Applicant also has Efruitti under contract to lease suite 680 starting in 
June 2021. Pre-COVID, employment number for the existing office building were around 250, but currently the 
number is likely half based on alternating schedules and working from home.  
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Additionally, the Applicant plans to construct a new 64,760 square foot Homes 2Suites Hotel by Hilton 
on the subject property, including 63 off street parking spaces, including six (6) ADA spots. Homes2 Suite is a 
modern mid-scale hotel featuring all suites, focusing on the extended stay traveler. Besides the first, each floor 
of the hotel will feature 15 queen studios, 6 queen studios (connecting), and one ADA accessible queen studio. 
The measurement for the highest point of the building is 68’ 2 ½’’. The building materials comply with Section 
12-3-11 of the zoning ordinance, and a copy of the materials to be used is included on the Hotel elevation sheets
A-4.1 & A-4.2 included in the enclosed packet. The Dumpster Details sheet (SP-2) was erroneously left out of
the initial packet, but is now included with the Hotel design documents. Please see the breakdown below for the
dimensions for all hotel areas devoted to offices:

• First Floor Offices
o Sales Office:

 Area: 133 Sq. Ft. – Dimensions: 11’ 10 13/16 “ x 9’ 4 ½ “
o Engineer Office:

 Area: 71.4 Sq. Ft. – Dimensions: 11’ 10 13/16 “ x 6’
o Manager Office:

 Area: 112.8 Sq. Ft. – Dimensions  11’ x 9’ 3 1/8 “
o B.O.H:

 Area: 858.5 Sq. Ft.
o Food Prep:

 Area: 269.4 Sq. Ft.
• Typical Floor

o No office sheets for 1.2 through 1.5, but there is a housekeeping room that measures
434.29 Sq. Ft.

Please also see the enclosed fire truck turning exhibits and updated drawings including placement of a 
new fire hydrant on the east side of the hotel (see sheet UT1). As to trash pickup and disposal, a collection pad 
is proposed near the ramp of the new parking garage with a trash enclosure is proposed on the east side of the 
hotel (please see sheet GM1). Construction is planned to begin around mid to late 2021, with completion by 
mid-2022. The Final PUD or other controlling document will includes an easement which allows for shared 
parking across both lots. The Hotel and Office parking will work synergistically with one another, with office 
parking demand declining in the afternoon while Hotel parking increases. The parking will be fully open with 
the exception that priority will be given to the parking spaces on Lot 2 to the Hotel after normal working hours. 
This will allow the Hotel to utilize the parking directly north for the peak check in hours.   

The site currently consists of two parcels which include an existing 139,000 square foot commercial 
building surrounding by a parking lot on each end. The total land square footage of these two parcels is 
approximately 230,126 square feet of land.   The site currently has 392 parking spaces including 358 outdoor 
parking spaces, 28 indoor parking spaces, and six handicap parking spaces. According to a study done on April 
3rd, 2019, peak parking demand was 136 vehicles (35 percent) occurring at 11:00 A.M. with a surplus of 256 
parking spaces. It should be noted that, at the time the parking occupancy survey was conducted, the existing 
six-story office building had approximately 74,291 square feet of vacant space. In order to determine the 
parking demand of the fully occupied office building, the parking demand of the vacant space was estimated 
based on the results of the parking occupancy survey. As a result, the peak parking demand of the fully 
occupied office building will occur at 11:00 A.M. with a parking demand of 302 spaces.   

As a result of the hotel development, the existing office building will be losing 82 parking spots. 
However, Applicant will be constructing a new 34,658 square foot decked parking garage, with a total gross 
square footage of 68,290 (including the ground and top tiers).The proposed 207-space parking garage will be 
replacing the existing surface parking spaces. Overall, the site will provide a total parking supply of 401 spaces, 
which is a net increase of nine (9) parking spaces over the existing supply. 
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THE LAW OFFICES OF 

LISTON & TSANTILIS

Stormwater management is required for this project and will be designed to meet Metropolitan Water 
Reclamation District of Greater Chicago (MWRD) standards.  The project is tributary to Willow. The site is 
currently developed as an office building and surrounding parking lot.  The proposed plan consists of a new 
hotel East of the office building with an underground stormwater vault under the parking lot for detention and 
volume control. The stormwater vault is sized based on the hotel development area (area disturbed for new 
hotel).  The vault is tributary to an existing sewer on-site that outfalls to Willow Creek.  No additional 
stormwater management is required for areas not disturbed for construction of the hotel. 

In addition, a parking garage is proposed northwest of the existing office building with an underground 
stormwater vault under the parking garage for detention and volume control. The stormwater vault is sized 
based the parking garage development area (area disturbed for new parking garage). The vault is tributary to an 
existing sewer on-site that outfalls to Willow Creek. No additional stormwater management is required for areas 
not disturbed for construction of the garage. 

The Applicant is also requesting three major variances. The first variances request is for Lot 3 and 4 to 
reduce the 125’ lot depth requirement to 6’ pursuant to 13-2-5-R of the subdivision regulations. Second, 
Applicant requests a variance for Lot 1 to reduce the parking requirement from 541 spaces to 338 spaces 
pursuant to 12-9-7 of the zoning ordinance. The third and final variance request is to reduce the parking 
requirement from 110 spaces to 63 spaces on Lot 2, pursuant to 12-9-7 of the zoning ordinance.  

The total projected parking demand of the overall site was calculated adding the projected parking 
demand for the proposed hotel to the projected parking demand of the office building assuming full occupancy.  
It should be noted that in order to provide for a conservative analysis, the highest hourly parking demand for 
each land use was utilized (City of Des Plaines Code for the all-suites hotel and ITE rates for the office 
building).  Table 7 below of the enclosed KLOA Traffic/Parking Study shows the total projected hourly parking 
demand for the site. A review of Table 7 indicates that the projected peak parking demand for the overall site 
will be 363 vehicles (91 percent occupancy) occurring at 10:00 A.M. with a surplus of 38 parking spaces. 
Therefore, the results of the parking evaluation show that the proposed parking supply of 401 parking spaces 
will be adequate in accommodating the projected peak parking demand of the two land uses.   
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The Applicant is requesting the City’s approval of the attached Final Plat of Subdivision. The proposed 
subdivision seeks to re-subdivide the existing lots into five new lots to reflect the redevelopment of this 
property:  

Proposed Lot Number Proposed/Existing Use  Proposed Land Area 
Lot 1 Office/Garage 179,154 SF 
Lot 2 Hotel  52,774 SF  
Lot 3 Billboard 36 SF 
Lot 4 Billboard 36 SF  

The office building is currently sited on across both existing parcels, but is being reconfigured on the 
Plat so that the Eastern boundary of existing Parcel #1 will be extended further to include the entirety of the 
office building. The decked parking garage will be constructed to the North-West of the office building on 
existing Parcel #1. A portion of the garage will be located within the Webster Avenue Tollway owned by the 
City of Des Plaines. Said portion is being vacated/sold to the Applicant to incorporate it into the new proposed 
Lot 1. Once the PUD has been submitted and recorded, the office and decked parking site will be on a single 
parcel.   

The area of land to become Proposed Lot 2 is located on current Parcel #2, and will be the site of a new 
64,760 square foot hotel. The exterior color and building materials for the future hotel building will complement 
the existing office building and comply with the Building Design Standards in the Zoning Ordinance. The 
Applicant is under contract with a hotel developer, with plans to begin construction of the Hotel mid to late 
2021. Lastly, Proposed Lots 3 and 4 encompass the base of the two billboards, with Lot 3 encompassing the 
westernmost billboard and Lot 4 encompassing the easternmost billboard.  

Ultimately, the Applicant requests that the City of Des Plaines approve of the proposed Final PUD, Final 
Plat of Subdivision, zoning variances and approval of the Hotel user. Should you need any additional 
documentation or have any questions or concerns, do not hesitate to contact me at (312) 604-3898.   

Best Regards, 

Mark Rogers 
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